

# CITY OF HAYWARD

Hayward City Hall 777 B Street Hayward, CA 94541 www.Hayward-CA.gov

## Cover Memo

File #: CONS 22-418, Version: 1

**DATE:** July 5, 2022

**TO:** Mayor and City Council

FROM: Director of Public Works

# **SUBJECT**

Adopt a Resolution Approving the Final Engineer's Report and Ordering the Levy of Assessments for Fiscal Year 2023 for Old Highlands Area Road Improvement Assessment District

## RECOMMENDATION

That the City Council adopts a resolution (Attachment II) approving the Final Engineer's Report (Attachment III) and ordering the levy of Assessments for Fiscal Year 2023 for Old Highlands Area Road Improvement Assessment District.

#### **SUMMARY**

The Old Highlands Area Road Improvement Assessment District was formed in 2021 to fund a pavement improvement project of the 6.12 miles of streets in this area, which were not brought up to City standards upon annexation in 1963. In each subsequent year for which the assessments will be continued, Council must approve an updated Engineer's Report for the upcoming fiscal year. The Engineer's Report includes a budget for the upcoming fiscal year's costs and services and an updated assessment roll listing all parcels and their proposed assessments for the upcoming fiscal year.

### **ATTACHMENTS**

Attachment I Staff Report Attachment II Resolution Attachment III Final Engineer's Report